

NL: Handleiding voor Blackwell Deksel Lifter voor Dutch Oven

Producttitel

Blackwell Deksellifter voor Braadpan - Dutch Oven - Zwart Staal - 42 cm

Inhoud van het product

- 1x deksel lifter voor Dutch Oven
 - Materiaal: staal (metaal)
-

Gebruiksaanwijzingen

- Deze deksel lifter is ontworpen voor het veilig optillen en verplaatsen van hete deksels van gietijzeren Dutch Ovens en braadpannen.
 - Gebruik de lifter om het deksel recht omhoog te tillen en gecontroleerd te verplaatsen.
 - Zorg ervoor dat de lifter correct in het handvat of de rand van het deksel haakt voordat u het optilt.
 - Gebruik uitsluitend in combinatie met gietijzeren deksels die hiervoor geschikt zijn.
-

Onderhouds- en reinigingsinstructies

- Reinig de deksel lifter na gebruik met een droge of licht vochtige doek.
 - Indien nodig afspoelen met warm water en direct goed afdrogen.
 - Niet vaatwasserbestendig.
 - Bewaar de lifter op een droge plaats om roestvorming te voorkomen.
-

Veiligheidsinstructies

- Gebruik altijd hittebestendige handschoenen bij het optillen van hete deksels.
- Controleer vóór gebruik of de lifter stevig vastzit aan het deksel.
- Houd handen, gezicht en lichaam op afstand van hete stoom bij het optillen van het deksel.

- Laat hete deksels nooit onbeheerd of op onstabiele oppervlakken achter.
-

Leeftijdsrestricties

Dit product is niet geschikt voor gebruik door kinderen zonder toezicht van een volwassene.

Instructies voor verwijdering

Defecte of ongewenste deksel lifters dienen te worden afgevoerd via het metaalafval of restafval volgens de lokale regelgeving.

Waarschuwingen

- P102: Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
 - P103: Lees de instructies vóór gebruik.
-

Gevaarsinformatie

- Niet van toepassing (N.V.T.). Dit product bevat geen gevaarlijke stoffen en is bedoeld als mechanisch hulpmiddel.
-

Door deze richtlijnen te volgen, zorgt u voor een langdurige en veilige prestatie van uw product. Voor meer informatie of specifieke vragen kunt u contact opnemen met de klantenservice of de winkel waar u het product heeft aangeschaft.

EN: User Manual for Blackwell Dutch Oven Lid Lifter

Product Title

Blackwell Lid Lifter for Casserole Dish - Dutch Oven - Steel - 42 cm

Contents of the Product

- 1x Dutch oven lid lifter

- Material: steel
-

Instructions for Use

- This lid lifter is designed for safely lifting and handling hot lids of cast iron Dutch ovens and casserole dishes.
 - Use the lifter to lift the lid straight up and move it in a controlled manner.
 - Ensure the lifter is securely hooked onto the lid handle or edge before lifting.
 - Use only with cast iron lids suitable for this purpose.
-

Maintenance and Cleaning Instructions

- Clean the lid lifter after use with a dry or slightly damp cloth.
 - If necessary, rinse with warm water and dry thoroughly immediately.
 - Not dishwasher safe.
 - Store in a dry place to prevent rust formation.
-

Safety Instructions

- Always use heat-resistant gloves when lifting hot lids.
 - Check that the lifter is securely attached to the lid before use.
 - Keep hands, face and body away from hot steam when lifting the lid.
 - Never leave hot lids unattended or place them on unstable surfaces.
-

Age Restrictions

This product is not suitable for use by children without adult supervision.

Disposal Instructions

Defective or unwanted lid lifters should be disposed of via metal recycling or residual waste according to local regulations.

Warnings

- P102: Keep out of reach of children.
 - P103: Read instructions before use.
-

Hazard Information

- Not applicable (N/A). This product contains no hazardous substances and functions as a mechanical aid.
-

By following these guidelines, you ensure safe and long-lasting use of your product. For more information or specific questions, please contact customer service or the store where you purchased the product.

DE: Gebrauchsanleitung für Blackwell Dutch Oven Deckelheber

Produkttitel

Blackwell Deckelheber für Bräter - Dutch Oven - Stahl - 42 cm

Inhalt des Produkts

- 1x Deckelheber für Dutch Oven
 - Material: Stahl (Metall)
-

Gebrauchsanweisung

- Dieser Deckelheber dient zum sicheren Anheben und Bewegen heißer Deckel von gusseisernen Dutch Ovens und Schmortöpfen.
 - Den Deckel stets gerade nach oben anheben und kontrolliert bewegen.
 - Vor dem Anheben sicherstellen, dass der Heber fest im Griff oder am Rand des Deckels sitzt.
-

Pflege- und Reinigungsanweisungen

- Nach Gebrauch mit einem trockenen oder leicht feuchten Tuch reinigen.
 - Bei Bedarf mit warmem Wasser abspülen und sofort gründlich trocknen.
 - Nicht spülmaschinengeeignet.
-

Sicherheitshinweise

- Beim Anheben heißer Deckel immer hitzebeständige Handschuhe verwenden.
 - Vorsicht vor heißem Dampf.
 - Deckel niemals unbeaufsichtigt ablegen.
-

Altersbeschränkungen

Nicht geeignet für Kinder ohne Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen.

Entsorgungshinweise

Defekte Deckelheber gemäß lokalen Vorschriften über Metall- oder Restabfall entsorgen.

Warnhinweise

- P102: Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen.
 - P103: Vor Gebrauch Kennzeichnungsetikett lesen.
-

Gefahrenhinweise

- Nicht zutreffend (n. z.). Mechanisches Hilfsmittel ohne gefährliche Stoffe.
-

FR : Manuel d'instructions pour Lève-couvercle Dutch Oven Blackwell

Titre du produit

Lève-couvercle Blackwell pour braisière - Dutch Oven - Acier - 42 cm

Contenu du produit

- 1x lève-couvercle pour Dutch Oven
 - Matériau : acier
-

Instructions d'utilisation

- Conçu pour soulever en toute sécurité les couvercles chauds des Dutch ovens en fonte.
 - Soulever le couvercle verticalement et de manière contrôlée.
 - S'assurer que le lève-couvercle est correctement positionné avant utilisation.
-

Instructions d'entretien et de nettoyage

- Nettoyer avec un chiffon sec ou légèrement humide.
 - Rincer à l'eau chaude si nécessaire et sécher immédiatement.
 - Ne passe pas au lave-vaisselle.
-

Consignes de sécurité

- Utiliser des gants résistants à la chaleur.
 - Attention à la vapeur chaude lors de l'ouverture.
 - Ne pas laisser les couvercles chauds sans surveillance.
-

Restrictions d'âge

Non adapté à une utilisation par des enfants sans surveillance.

Instructions pour l'élimination

Éliminer conformément aux réglementations locales relatives aux déchets métalliques.

Avertissements

- P102 : Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
- P103 : Lire les instructions avant utilisation.

Informations sur les dangers

- Non applicable (N/A). Outil mécanique sans substances dangereuses.

IT: Manuale di istruzioni per Sollevatore coperchio Dutch Oven Blackwell

Titolo del prodotto

Sollevatore coperchio Blackwell per brasiera - Dutch Oven - Acciaio - 42 cm

Contenuto del prodotto

- 1x sollevatore per coperchio Dutch Oven
- Materiale: acciaio

Istruzioni per l'uso

- Progettato per sollevare in sicurezza i coperchi caldi delle pentole Dutch Oven in ghisa.
- Sollevare il coperchio verticalmente e con controllo.
- Verificare che il sollevatore sia ben agganciato prima dell'uso.

Istruzioni per la manutenzione e la pulizia

- Pulire con un panno asciutto o leggermente umido.
- Sciacquare con acqua calda se necessario e asciugare subito.
- Non lavabile in lavastoviglie.

Istruzioni di sicurezza

- Utilizzare sempre guanti resistenti al calore.
- Prestare attenzione al vapore caldo.
- Non lasciare coperchi caldi incustoditi.

Restrizioni di età

Non adatto all'uso da parte di bambini senza supervisione.

Istruzioni per lo smaltimento

Smaltire secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti metallici.

Avvertenze

- P102: Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- P103: Leggere le istruzioni prima dell'uso.

Informazioni sui pericoli

- Non applicabile (N/A). Utensile meccanico privo di sostanze pericolose.

PL: Instrukcja obsługi podnośnika pokrywki Dutch Oven Blackwell

Nazwa produktu

Podnośnik pokrywki Blackwell do brytfanny - Dutch Oven - Stal - 42 cm

Zawartość produktu

- 1x podnośnik pokrywki Dutch Oven

- Materiał: stal
-

Instrukcja użytkowania

- Przeznaczony do bezpiecznego podnoszenia gorących pokrywek żeliwnych Dutch Oven.
 - Podnosić pokrywkę pionowo i w kontrolowany sposób.
 - Przed użyciem upewnić się, że podnośnik jest stabilnie zaczepiony.
-

Instrukcja czyszczenia i konserwacji

- Czyścić suchą lub lekko wilgotną ściereczką.
 - W razie potrzeby opłukać ciepłą wodą i natychmiast osuszyć.
 - Nie myć w zmywarce.
-

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa

- Zawsze używać rękawic odpornych na wysoką temperaturę.
 - Zachować ostrożność ze względu na gorącą parę.
 - Nie pozostawiać gorących pokrywek bez nadzoru.
-

Ograniczenia wiekowe

Nieodpowiedni dla dzieci bez nadzoru dorosłych.

Instrukcje dotyczące utylizacji

Utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi odpadów metalowych.

Ostrzeżenia

- P102: Przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci.
- P103: Przeczytać instrukcje przed użyciem.

Informacje o zagrożeniach

- Nie dotyczy (N/D). Narzędzie mechaniczne bez substancji niebezpiecznych.

ES: Manual de instrucciones para elevador de tapa Dutch Oven Blackwell

Título del producto

Elevador de tapa Blackwell para cacerola - Dutch Oven - Acero - 42 cm

Contenido del producto

- 1x elevador de tapa para Dutch Oven
 - Material: acero
-

Instrucciones de uso

- Diseñado para levantar de forma segura las tapas calientes de los Dutch Ovens de hierro fundido.
 - Levantar la tapa de forma vertical y controlada.
 - Asegurarse de que el elevador esté correctamente colocado antes de levantar.
-

Instrucciones de mantenimiento y limpieza

- Limpiar con un paño seco o ligeramente húmedo.
 - Enjuagar con agua caliente si es necesario y secar inmediatamente.
 - No apto para lavavajillas.
-

Instrucciones de seguridad

- Utilizar siempre guantes resistentes al calor.
- Tener cuidado con el vapor caliente.

- No dejar tapas calientes sin supervisión.
-

Restricciones de edad

No apto para uso por niños sin supervisión adulta.

Instrucciones para la eliminación

Eliminar conforme a la normativa local sobre residuos metálicos.

Advertencias

- P102: Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
 - P103: Leer las instrucciones antes de usar.
-

Información sobre peligros

- No aplicable (N/A). Herramienta mecánica sin sustancias peligrosas.
-

Siguiendo estas directrices, garantizará un uso seguro y duradero de su producto. Para más información o preguntas específicas, póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente o con la tienda donde adquirió el producto.